

No. 15-891

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

AURELIUS CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LP,
Petitioner,

v.

TRIBUNE MEDIA COMPANY, F/K/A TRIBUNE COMPANY,
F/K/A TIMES MIRROR CORPORATION; OFFICIAL
COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS; OAKTREE
CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LP; ANGELO GORDON &
COMPANY; AND JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, NA, ET AL.
Respondents.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for The Third Circuit

**BRIEF OF FEDERAL COURTS PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF GRANTING THE PETITION**

CHRISTOPHER J. WRIGHT
COUNSEL OF RECORD
TIMOTHY J. SIMEONE
JOHN R. GRIMM
HARRIS, WILTSHIRE
& GRANNIS, LLP
1919 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 730-1300
tsimeone@hwglaw.com

FEBRUARY 12, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Court Should Clarify That Federal Courts Lack Discretion to Refuse to Exercise Their Appellate Jurisdiction Over Bankruptcy Court Decisions.....	4
A. Equitable Mootness has Little in Common with Accepted Abstention or Prudential Standing Doctrines.....	5
B. The Court’s Recent Cases Clarify That Equitable Mootness is Improper, but Lower Courts are not Giving Those Cases Their Full Effect.	8
1. The Court’s Recent Decisions Confirm that Federal Courts Cannot Refuse to Exercise their Authority.	9
2. The Lower Courts have Erroneously Failed to Recognize that <i>Sprint</i> Applies Beyond <i>Younger</i> Abstention.....	11
C. Congress Created a Carefully Tailored Appellate Scheme, and the Courts Should Implement It.....	12
D. Practical Concerns Do Not Require Courts to Refuse to Hear Bankruptcy Appeals.	14

II. Federal Courts Cannot Abdicate their Authority to non-Article III Courts.	15
A. Bankruptcy Courts Cannot Properly Exercise the Judicial Power of the United States.	15
B. Article III Courts Cannot Delegate Final, Unreviewable Authority to Bankruptcy Courts.	16
CONCLUSION	19
SCHEDULE A: LIST OF AMICI	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACRA Turf Club, LLC v. Zanzuccki</i> , 748 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Banks v. Slay</i> , 789 F.3d 919 (8th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943).....	6
<i>Chicot County, Ark. v. Sherwood</i> , 148 U.S. 529 (1893).....	5
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)	4
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	17
<i>Huffamn v. Pursue, Ltd.</i> , 420 U.S. 592 (1975).....	6
<i>In re City of Stockton, Cal.</i> , 542 B.R. 261 (9th Cir. B.A.P. 2015)	12
<i>In re City of Vallejo, Cal.</i> , 551 F. App'x 339 (9th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>In re One2One Commc'ns, LLC</i> , 805 F.3d 428 (3d Cir. 2015)	8, 14
<i>In re Semcrude, L.P.</i> , 728 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2013)	5
<i>In re Transwest Resort Props., Inc.</i> , 801 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2015)	8, 11, 14, 19

<i>La. Power & Light Co. v. City of Thibodaux</i> , 360 U.S. 25 (1959).....	6
<i>Lexmark Intern., Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	8, 10
<i>Middlesex Cty. Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass'n</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982).....	10
<i>Mulholland v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 746 F.3d 811 (7th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989).....	4, 5
<i>Northern Pipeline Const. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	15
<i>Peretz v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 923 (1991).....	17
<i>R.R. Comm'n of Tex. v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....	6
<i>ReadyLink Healthcare, Inc. v. State Compensation Ins. Fund</i> , 754 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Sprint Commc'ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 134 S. Ct. 584 (2013).....	9, 10
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Raddatz</i> , 447 U.S. 667 (1980).....	17

<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	6
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	15
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 363	12
11 U.S.C. § 364	12
11 U.S.C. § 1127	12
28 U.S.C. § 158	12
28 U.S.C. § 1254	7
28 U.S.C. § 1334	13, 16
Legislative Materials	
H.R. Rep. 94-1609 (1976)	17
S. Rep. 95-989 (1978).....	16
Articles	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>A Neo-Federalist View of Article III: Separating the Two Tiers of Federal Jurisdiction</i> , 65 B.U. L. Rev. 205 (1985).....	18
Randolph J. Haines, <i>Ninth Circuit Eviscerates Equitable Mootness</i> , 2015 No. 8 Norton Bankr. L. Adviser NL 1	12
Richard H. Fallon Jr., <i>Of Legislative Courts, Administrative Agencies, and Article III</i> , 101 Harv. L. Rev. 915 (1988)	17, 18
